
 

 

 

 

 

 

DECISION 

No. 29/ 12.08.2010 

 

The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who 

violated the anti-doping rules, summoned on 12.08.2010, 10:00 H, at the National 

Anti-Doping Agency official seat in Bucharest, 37 – 39 Basarabia Bvd., sector 2 for 

the hearing of the athlete TRIFAN MIRUNA, registered to Pertolul Ploieşti Sport 

Club, residing in Ploieşti, 38B Izvoarele Street, Prahova County establishes:  

Following the doping control on 19.06.2010, conducted on sport discipline 

athletics (track and field) at Grand Prix J3, which took place in Bucharest, the 

analytical result of the sample of the athlete TRIFAN MIRUNA with the code 

number 1939482A, indicated the presence of 18-nor-17alfa-methyl-17beta-

hidroxymethyl-androst-1,4,13-trien-3one, metabolite of metandienone; the 

substance is included in the class S1.1.a of the 2010 Prohibited List.  

The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who 

violated the anti-doping rules summoned on 08.07.2010 where the athlete stated that 

she could not explain herself the analytical result. She also stated that all the drugs 

she took to support the effort were given by her coach, Mr. Boboc Xenofonte before 

each training session. She also stated she did not know what each pill contained.    

On 09.07.2010, the coach, Mr. Boboc Xenofonte gave a written statement 

admitting that he administered 6 pills of NAPOSIM to the athlete without athlete’s 

knowledge, 6-7 days before Grand Prix J3 when she underwent the doping control. 

The active substance of this product is metadienone. At the same time the coach Mr.  

Boboc Xenofonte also stated that he took the full responsibility for the events and 

that the athlete did not know about the pills he administered. 



 

The Hearing Commission takes note of athlete’s full responsibility as he 

administered 6 pills of NAPOSIM – which contained metandienone – together with 

other vitamins and drugs to support the effort to the athlete TRIFAN MIRUNA 

before trainings and he took the full responsibility of administrating this product, 

aware that the athlete was minor. 

 The Hearing Commission for athletes and their support personnel who 

violated the anti-doping rules reviewed the documents within the file, namely the 

analysis bulletin no. 320/30.06.2010 of Bucharest Doping Control Laboratory and 

athlete’s statements as of 08.07.2010 and of 12.08.2010 which showed that the coach 

was administering her the pills before the training while she did not know what 

represented each pill, the  statement of the coach Boboc Xenofonte where he 

admitted that he had administered metandienone to the athlete without her 

knowledge and that he took the full responsibility for the events, taking into account 

that he was part of the  athlete’s support personnel, and in compliance with the legal 

provisions on national and international level:  

 

DECIDES 

 

 The lifetime ineligibility of the coach, Mr. Boboc Xenofonte from any sport 

activity pursuant to the provisions of art. 41 of Law 227/2006 regarding prevention 

and fight against doping in sport republished, as the coach violated the provisions of 

article 2, paragraph (2), letter h) of the mentioned law, taking note of the coach’s 

guilt by administering the product which contained the prohibited substance to a 

minor athlete. 

 The ineligibility period begins to run from the date of the current decision.  

 The Hearing Commission decision may be appealed to the Appeal 

Commission besides National Anti-Doping Agency in 21 days since the notification.

 The decision shall be communicated to the coach Mr. Boboc Xenofonte, 

Petrolul Ploieşti Sport Club, Romanian Athletics Federation, National Authority for 

Youth and Sport, Romanian Olympic and Sport Committee, IAAF and the World 

Anti-Doping Agency.  



 

 Petrolul Ploiesti Sport Club and Romanian Athletics Federation have the 

obligation to apply the provisions of the current decision and to comply with the 

legal provisions in force pursuant to the provisions of article 65, paragraph (1) of 

Law 227/2006 republished.  

 Pursuant to the provisions of art. 34, paragraph (4) of Law 227/2006 regarding 

prevention and fight against doping in sport, republished, the above-mentioned 

institutions are required to maintain confidentiality of the information communicated 

until the public disclosure of the case. 

 

 

 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE HEARING COMMISSION FOR ATHLETES AND 

THEIR SUPPORT PERSONNEL, WHO VIOLATED THE ANTI-DOPING 

RULES, 

 

 

GRAZIELA ELENA VÂJIALĂ 


